TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgements
Abstract
Thai Abstract
Table of Contents
List of Tables
List of Figures
Abbreviations and Symbols
Chapter 1. Introduction
1.1 Statement of the Problem
1.1.1 Background
1.1.1.1 Agriculture and national economic development
1.1.1.2 Agricultural industrialization and rural development
1.1.1.3 Historical development of rural enterprise in China
1.1.1.4 Significance of rural enterprises in Chinese economy
1.1.2 The Problem
1.2 Objective of the Study
1.3 Usefulness of the Study
1.4 Hypotheses of the Study
1.5 Literature Review
1.5.1 Several Definitions of Market Orientation
- 1.5.2 Two Perspectives on the Content of Market Orientation
Chapter 2. Research Methods
2.1 Definition of Key Terms and Variables

2.2 Conceptual Framework and Concept Tables

2.2.1 Concept table for objective 1
2.2.2 Concept table for objective 2

vii

Page
i

iii

vii

O ) D et it e

10
10
11
12
12
13
14
14
i8

19
20



2.3 Data and Sampling Procedure
2.4 Data Coliection
2.5 Data Analysis
2.5.1 How to quantify the data?
2.5.2 Antecedents of implementing MOM in RE (1% objective)
2.5.3 Consequences of market orientation management (MOM) on
business performance (BP)

2.5.4 The test of three moderating factors' effects on the relationship
between MOM and BP

Chapter 3. Geographic & Socio-economic Background, Rural
Enterprise Development in Henan Province

3.1 General Introduction to Henan Province

3.1.1 Geographic location
3.1.2 Reform and opening up policy

3.2 Chinese Rural Industrialization and Rural Enterprise Development
3.3 Rural Enterprises in Henan Province
3.3.1 Historical process of rural enterprise development in Henan
province

3.3.2 Current situation of rural enterprises in Henan province

Chapter 4. Antecedents for Rural Enterprises to Implementing Market
Orientation Management

4.1 General Characteristics of the Sampled Enterprises and Informants
4.2 Description of Sampied Rural Enterprises
4.2.1 The Organizational Structure of Rural Enterprises
4.2.2 Management system of rural enterprises
4.2.2.1 Management system in the bigger REs
4.2.2.2 Management system in the smaller REs
4.3 Preconditions Analysis of Market Orientation Management
4.3.1 Test for hypothesis 1
4.3.2 Test for hypothesis 2

4.3.3 Test for hypotheses 3 and 4
4.3 .4 Test for hypothesis 5

vili

21
22
23
23
24
25

25
27

27

27
29

30
33
33
36

39

39
43

43
44
46
52

54

62
63
63
64



4.3.5 Test for hypotheses 6and 7
4.3.6 Test for hypothesis 8

Chapter 5. The Impact of Market Orientation Management and Three
Moderating Factors on Business Performance of Rural
Enterprises

5.1 Impact of Market Orientation Management on Objective Business
Performance

5.1.1 Quantifying objective business performance and market
orientation with its three components
5.1.2 Regression result analysis and discussion for hypothesis 9
5.2 The Effect of Three Moderating Factors on the Relationship between
Market Orientation Management and Business Performance ( Tests of
Hypotheses 10, 11, and 12)
Chapter 6. Summary and Conclusion
6.1 Summary of the Findings
6.2 Conclusion
6.2.1 Managerial  implications about how to improve market
orientation management in rural enterprise
6.2.2 Policy implication about how to encourage the implementation of
market orientation management in ryral enterprises
6.3 Problem and Research Direction
REFERENCES
APPENDIX: Questionnaire

CURRICULUM VITAE

1X

64
65

66

66

66

68

72

75

75

78

78

30

80

83

86

96



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1 Comparison of RE Development in China (in selected years)
Table 2.1 Proposed preconditions' effects on the three aspects of market
orientation managément in RE.

Table 2.2 Independent variables and their proposed sign in regression
analysis

Table 2.3 Three moderating factors' hypothesized effects on the linkage
between market orientation and business performance

Table 2.4 Data sampling and collection

Table 3.1 Historical Rural Enterprises Development (1978-1997)

Table 3.2 Rural enterprise industry type and number

Table 4.1 Sampling Aggregate Data

Table 4.2 Analysis of sample reliability

Table 4.3 The scores of internal management factors, market orientation,
and subjective business performance of sampled rural enterprises.

Table 4.4 Preconditions analysis of market orientation management 4-1
Table 4.5 Preconditions analysis of market orientation management 4-2
Table 4.6 Preconditions analysis of market orientation management 4-3
Table 4.7 Preconditions analysis of market orientation management 4-4
Table 5.1 Descriptive statistics of variables

Table 5.2 Regression Coefficients estimated for Hypothesis 9

Table 5.3 Employee education level of sampled REs

Table 5.4 Regression Coefficients estimated for Hypothesis 10-12

Page

19

20

21

22
35
36
40
42
48

56
59
60
61
67
69
71
73



LIST OF FIGURES

Page
Figure 1.1 Proportion of RE in national net added valye 3
Figure 1.2 Agricultural Industrialization System 7
Figure 2.1: Framework of Market Orientation Analysis | 18
Figure 3.1 The location of Henan Provinee in China 28
Figure 3.2 Historical rural enterprises development in Ching 32
Figure 4.1 Common organizationa! structure of bigger sized REs 45
Figure 4.2 Organizational stracture of the smaller REs 46

xi



BP
CNY
CPC
MOM
RE(s)
REA
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Business Performance

Chinese Yuan

Communist Party of China

Market Orientation Management

Rural Enterprise(s)

Rural Enterprise Administration of Henan Province
Thailand Baht
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