TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgements	Pag i
Abstract	ii
Thai Abstract	,
Table of Contents	vi
List of Tables	>
List of Figures	x
Abbreviations and Symbols	xi
Chapter 1. Introduction	1
1.1 Statement of the Problem	1
1.1.1 Background 1.1.1.1 Agriculture and national economic development 1.1.1.2 Agricultural industrialization and rural development 1.1.1.3 Historical development of rural enterprise in China 1.1.1.4 Significance of rural enterprises in Chinese economy 1.1.2 The Problem 1.2 Objective of the Study 1.4 Hypotheses of the Study 1.5 Literature Review	10 10 11
1.5.1 Several Definitions of Market Orientation 1.5.2 Two Perspectives on the Content of Market Orientation	12 12 13
Chapter 2. Research Methods	14
2.1 Definition of Key Terms and Variables	14
2.2 Conceptual Framework and Concept Tables	18
2.2.1 Concept table for objective 1 2.2.2 Concept table for objective 2	19 20

2.3 Data and Sampling Procedure	21
2.4 Data Collection	22
2.5 Data Analysis	23
2.5.1 How to quantify the date?	
2.5.1 How to quantify the data? 2.5.2 Antecedents of implementing MOM in RE (1st objective)	23
2.5.2 Consequences of mortest enjoyeeting management (1.00) (2.5.2)	24
2.5.3 Consequences of market orientation management (MOM) on business performance (BP)	25
2.5.4 The test of three moderating factors' effects on the relationship between MOM and BP	25
Chapter 3. Geographic & Socio-economic Background, Rural	27
Enterprise Development in Henan Province	
3.1 General Introduction to Henan Province	27
3.1.1 Geographic location	27
3.1.2 Reform and opening up policy	29
3.2 Chinese Rural Industrialization and Rural Enterprise Development	30
3.3 Rural Enterprises in Henan Province	33
3.3.1 Historical process of rural enterprise development in Henan province	33
3.3.2 Current situation of rural enterprises in Henan province	36
Chapter 4. Antecedents for Rural Enterprises to Implementing Market Orientation Management	39
4.1 General Characteristics of the Sampled Enterprises and Informants	39
4.2 Description of Sampled Rural Enterprises	43
4.2.1 The Organizational Structure of Rural Enterprises	42
4.2.2 Management system of rural enterprises	43
4.2.2.1 Management system in the bigger REs	44
4.2.2.2 Management system in the smaller REs	46 52
4.3 Preconditions Analysis of Market Orientation Management	54
- J	34
4.3.1 Test for hypothesis 1	62
4.3.2 Test for hypothesis 2	63
4.3.3 Test for hypotheses 3 and 4	63
4.3.4 Test for hypothesis 5	64

4.3.5 Test for hypotheses 6 and 7 4.3.6 Test for hypothesis 8	7	64 65
	t Orientation Management and Three on Business Performance of Rural	66
5.1 Impact of Market Orientation Performance	n Management on Objective Business	66
5.1.1 Quantifying objective busi orientation with its three	iness performance and market components	66
5.1.2 Regression result analysis	and discussion for hypothesis 9	68
5.2 The Effect of Three Moderatin Market Orientation Managemen Hypotheses 10, 11, and 12)	ng Factors on the Relationship between nt and Business Performance (Tests of	72
Chapter 6. Summary and Conclus	sion (75
6.1 Summary of the Findings		75
6.2 Conclusion		78
6.2.1 Managerial implication orientation management i	ons about how to improve market in rural enterprise	78
6.2.2 Policy implication about h	how to encourage the implementation of gement in rural enterprises	80
6.3 Problem and Research Direction		80
REFERENCES		83
APPENDIX: Questionnaire		86
CURRICULUM VITAE		96

LIST OF TABLES

	Page
Table 1.1 Comparison of RE Development in China (in selected years	3)
Table 2.1 Proposed preconditions' effects on the three aspects of ma	irket 19
orientation management in RE.	
Table 2.2 Independent variables and their proposed sign in regres	sion 20
analysis	
Table 2.3 Three moderating factors' hypothesized effects on the link	kage 21
between market orientation and business performance	
Table 2.4 Data sampling and collection	22
Table 3.1 Historical Rural Enterprises Development (1978-1997)	35
Table 3.2 Rural enterprise industry type and number	36
Table 4.1 Sampling Aggregate Data	40
Table 4.2 Analysis of sample reliability	42
Table 4.3 The scores of internal management factors, market orientat	tion, 48
and subjective business performance of sampled rural enterprises.	
Table 4.4 Preconditions analysis of market orientation management 4-	-1 56
Table 4.5 Preconditions analysis of market orientation management 4-	-2 59
Table 4.6 Preconditions analysis of market orientation management 4-	-3 60
Table 4.7 Preconditions analysis of market orientation management 4-	4 61
Table 5.1 Descriptive statistics of variables	67
Table 5.2 Regression Coefficients estimated for Hypothesis 9	69
Table 5.3 Employee education level of sampled REs	71
Table 5.4 Regression Coefficients estimated for Hypothesis 10-12	73

LIST OF FIGURES

	Page
Figure 1.1 Proportion of RE in national net added value	3
Figure 1.2 Agricultural Industrialization System	7
Figure 2.1: Framework of Market Orientation Analysis	18
Figure 3.1 The location of Henan Province in China	28
Figure 3.2 Historical rural enterprises development in China	32
Figure 4.1 Common organizational structure of bigger sized REs	45
Figure 4.2 Organizational structure of the smaller REs	46

ABBREVIATION AND SYMBOLS

BP Business Performance

CNY Chinese Yuan

CPC Communist Party of China

MOM Market Orientation Management

RE(s) Rural Enterprise(s)

REA Rural Enterprise Administration of Henan Province

THB Thailand Baht